Table I.D.2.c Average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for family coverage at
private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and selected characteristics: United States, 2020

Characteristics

United States

Industry group **

Agric., fish., forest.

Mining and manufacturing
Construction

Utilities and transp.
Wholesale trade

Fin. svs. and real estate
Retail trade

Professional services
Other services

Ownership

For profit, incorporated
For profit, unincorporated
Nonprofit

Age of firm

Less than 5 years
5-9 years

10-19 years

20 or more years

Multi/single status
2 or more locations
1 location only

Percent full-time employees
Less than 25%

25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

Union presence
No union employees
Has union employees

Percent low-wage employees
50% or more low-wage
Less than 50% low-wage

Percent women employees
Less than 25%

25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

Percent age 50 or older employees

Less than 25%
25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

Total

6,673

8,212
5,223
6,788
7,679
5,551
6,970
7,312
7,419
6,777

6,784
5,931
6,848

9,318
7,061
7,169
6,455

6,367
7,369

7,595
6,714
7,605
6,551

6,960
5,404

7,174
6,641

6,518
5,849
7,215
7,785

7,233
6,378
6,213
4,375

Less
than 10
employees

5,024

10-24
employees

9,556

25-99
employees

7,073

100-999
employees

6,984

employees

6,258

Less
than 50
employees

7,124

7,156
8,620

3,538
11,027
6,431
8,781
3,914

7,259
7,261
5,617

9,457
7,051
8,216
6,001

6,383
7,184

8,109
7,094

7,569
4,712
7,868
9,558

8,145
5,612
4,929

50 or more
employees

6,573

5,078
5,100
7,613
6,198
6,682
7,530
7,087
7,457

6,678
5,522
7,017

7,077
6,839
6,518

6,366
7,594

8,809
6,086
7,770
6,421

6,905
5,320

7,086
6,536

6,098
6,064
7,151
7,409

6,829
6,444
6,418
6,885

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-

Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See

Technical Appendix.



Table I.D.2.c Standard errors for average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for
family coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and selected characteristics: United States,

2020

Characteristics

United States

Industry group **

Agric., fish., forest.

Mining and manufacturing
Construction

Utilities and transp.
Wholesale trade

Fin. svs. and real estate
Retail trade

Professional services
Other services

Ownership

For profit, incorporated
For profit, unincorporated
Nonprofit

Age of firm

Less than 5 years
5-9 years

10-19 years

20 or more years

Multi/single status
2 or more locations
1 location only

Percent full-time employees
Less than 25%

25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

Union presence
No union employees
Has union employees

Percent low-wage employees
50% or more low-wage
Less than 50% low-wage

Percent women employees
Less than 25%

25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

Total

213.02

1,429.45
509.94
1,319.68
1,041.35
645.79
507.56
613.62
340.07
451.26

258.03
561.12
421.57

1,555.02
1,109.27
605.74
226.46

213.30
501.77

1,978.85
845.45
660.08
225.23

22557
537.75

389.93
225.22

460.93
373.59
369.41
478.70

Percent age 50 or older employees

Less than 25%
25-49 %

50-74 %

75% or more

389.60
283.34
457.97
1,117.16

Less
than 10
employees

1,147.01

10-24
employees

1,142.06

25-99
employees

759.64

100-999
employees

395.88

employees

243.43

Less
than 50
employees

702.15

1,378.51
2,308.83
1,308.95
1,456.15
2,068.51
1,208.06

763.12

856.98
1,343.10
2,386.01

1,699.42
1,072.87
1,606.91

900.74

1,520.44
748.38

1,700.35
802.12

651.39

1,856.46
720.85

1,060.20
1,057.18
1,906.79
1,840.01

996.76
870.76
929.63

*

50 or more
employees

208.67

538.19
973.00
1,084.02
682.84
525.60
524.17
284.69
482.79

252.42
584.96
359.73

2,242.90
626.88
223.56

215.44
640.13

2,420.80
596.20
658.43
214.68

228.24
435.12

391.18
221.75

473.20
385.40
359.09
403.96

354.86
298.13
497.74
651.09

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-

Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See

Technical Appendix.



