

Table I.D.2.c Average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for family coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and selected characteristics: United States, 2020

Characteristics	Total	Less than 10 employees	10-24 employees	25-99 employees	100-999 employees	1000 or more employees	Less than 50 employees	50 or more employees
United States	6,673	5,024	9,556	7,073	6,984	6,258	7,124	6,573
Industry group **								
Agric., fish., forest.	8,212	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Mining and manufacturing	5,223	--	--	--	--	--	7,156	5,078
Construction	6,788	--	--	--	--	--	8,620	5,100
Utilities and transp.	7,679	--	--	--	--	--	--	7,613
Wholesale trade	5,551	--	--	--	--	--	3,538 *	6,198
Fin. svcs. and real estate	6,970	--	--	--	--	--	11,027	6,682
Retail trade	7,312	--	--	--	--	--	6,431 *	7,530
Professional services	7,419	--	--	--	--	--	8,781	7,087
Other services	6,777	--	--	--	--	--	3,914	7,457
Ownership								
For profit, incorporated	6,784	--	--	--	--	--	7,259	6,678
For profit, unincorporated	5,931	--	--	--	--	--	7,261	5,522
Nonprofit	6,848	--	--	--	--	--	5,617 *	7,017
Age of firm								
Less than 5 years	9,318	--	--	--	--	--	9,457	--
5-9 years	7,061	--	--	--	--	--	7,051	7,077 *
10-19 years	7,169	--	--	--	--	--	8,216	6,839
20 or more years	6,455	--	--	--	--	--	6,001	6,518
Multi/single status								
2 or more locations	6,367	--	--	--	--	--	6,383	6,366
1 location only	7,369	--	--	--	--	--	7,184	7,594
Percent full-time employees								
Less than 25%	7,595	--	--	--	--	--	--	8,809
25-49 %	6,714	--	--	--	--	--	--	6,086
50-74 %	7,605	--	--	--	--	--	7,113	7,770
75% or more	6,551	--	--	--	--	--	7,176	6,421
Union presence								
No union employees	6,960	--	--	--	--	--	7,170	6,905
Has union employees	5,404	--	--	--	--	--	--	5,320
Percent low-wage employees								
50% or more low-wage	7,174	--	--	--	--	--	8,109	7,086
Less than 50% low-wage	6,641	--	--	--	--	--	7,094	6,536
Percent women employees								
Less than 25%	6,518	--	--	--	--	--	7,569	6,098
25-49 %	5,849	--	--	--	--	--	4,712	6,064
50-74 %	7,215	--	--	--	--	--	7,868	7,151
75% or more	7,785	--	--	--	--	--	9,558	7,409
Percent age 50 or older employees								
Less than 25%	7,233	--	--	--	--	--	8,145	6,829
25-49 %	6,378	--	--	--	--	--	5,612	6,444
50-74 %	6,213	--	--	--	--	--	4,929	6,418
75% or more	4,375	--	--	--	--	--	--	6,885

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.

** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See Technical Appendix.

Table I.D.2.c Standard errors for average total employee contribution (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee for family coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and selected characteristics: United States, 2020

Characteristics	Total	Less than 10 employees	10-24 employees	25-99 employees	100-999 employees	1000 or more employees	Less than 50 employees	50 or more employees
United States	213.02	1,147.01	1,142.06	759.64	395.88	243.43	702.15	208.67
Industry group **								
Agric., fish., forest.	1,429.45	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Mining and manufacturing	509.94	--	--	--	--	--	1,378.51	538.19
Construction	1,319.68	--	--	--	--	--	2,308.83	973.00
Utilities and transp.	1,041.35	--	--	--	--	--	--	1,084.02
Wholesale trade	645.79	--	--	--	--	--	1,308.95 *	682.84
Fin. svcs. and real estate	507.56	--	--	--	--	--	1,456.15	525.60
Retail trade	613.62	--	--	--	--	--	2,068.51 *	524.17
Professional services	340.07	--	--	--	--	--	1,208.06	284.69
Other services	451.26	--	--	--	--	--	763.12	482.79
Ownership								
For profit, incorporated	258.03	--	--	--	--	--	856.98	252.42
For profit, unincorporated	561.12	--	--	--	--	--	1,343.10	584.96
Nonprofit	421.57	--	--	--	--	--	2,386.01 *	359.73
Age of firm								
Less than 5 years	1,555.02	--	--	--	--	--	1,699.42	--
5-9 years	1,109.27	--	--	--	--	--	1,072.87	2,242.90 *
10-19 years	605.74	--	--	--	--	--	1,606.91	626.88
20 or more years	226.46	--	--	--	--	--	900.74	223.56
Multi/single status								
2 or more locations	213.30	--	--	--	--	--	1,520.44	215.44
1 location only	501.77	--	--	--	--	--	748.38	640.13
Percent full-time employees								
Less than 25%	1,978.85	--	--	--	--	--	--	2,420.80
25-49 %	845.45	--	--	--	--	--	--	596.20
50-74 %	660.08	--	--	--	--	--	1,700.35	658.43
75% or more	225.23	--	--	--	--	--	802.12	214.68
Union presence								
No union employees	225.57	--	--	--	--	--	651.39	228.24
Has union employees	537.75	--	--	--	--	--	--	435.12
Percent low-wage employees								
50% or more low-wage	389.93	--	--	--	--	--	1,856.46	391.18
Less than 50% low-wage	225.22	--	--	--	--	--	720.85	221.75
Percent women employees								
Less than 25%	460.93	--	--	--	--	--	1,060.20	473.20
25-49 %	373.59	--	--	--	--	--	1,057.18	385.40
50-74 %	369.41	--	--	--	--	--	1,906.79	359.09
75% or more	478.70	--	--	--	--	--	1,840.01	403.96
Percent age 50 or older employees								
Less than 25%	389.60	--	--	--	--	--	996.76	354.86
25-49 %	283.34	--	--	--	--	--	870.76	298.13
50-74 %	457.97	--	--	--	--	--	929.63	497.74
75% or more	1,117.16	--	--	--	--	--	--	651.09

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.

** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See Technical Appendix.